








This information must be provided for your application to be accepted as complete. The Water Resources
Department will «  ermine whether the proposed use will impair or be detrimental to the public interest with
regard to sensitive, threatened or endangered fish species if your proposed groundwater use is determined to
have the potential for substantial interference with nearby surface waters.

To answer the following questions, use the map provided ir or the link below to determine
whether the proposed point of appropriation {POA) is located in an area where the Upper Columbia, the Lower
Columbia, and/or the Statewide public interest rules apply.

For more detailed information, click on the following link and enter the TRSQQ or the Lat/Long of a POA and

click on “Submit” to retrieve a rennrt that will chnw which cartion, if any, of the rules app[y;

if you need help to determine in which area the proposed POA is located, please call the customer service desk
at (503) 986-0801.

Upper Cg'-—"*2 - OAR 690-">> ***~ *4yru -0130

Is the well or proposed well located in an area where the Upper Columbia Rules apply?
[]Yes™No

if yes, you are notified that the Water Resources Department will consult with numerous federal, state, local
and tribal governmental entities so it may determine whether the proposed use is consistent with the “Columbia
River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program” adopted by the Northwest Power Planning Council in 1994 for the
protection and recovery of listed fish species. The application may be denied, heavily conditioned, or if
appropriate, mitigation for impacts may be needed to obtain approval for the proposed use.

if yes, and if the Department determines that proposed groundwater use has the potential for substantiai
interference with nearby surface waters:

e |understand that the permit, if issued, will not allow use during the time period April 15 to September
30, except as provided in OAR “~™ °~3-0140.

e | understand that the Department of Environmental Quality will review my application to determine if
the proposed use complies with existing state and federal water quality standards.

e lunderstand that | will install and maintain water use measurement and recording devices as required
by the Water Resources Department, and comply with recording and reporting permit condition
requirements.

Lower Columbia - OA™ ©10-033-0220 thru -0*>"

Is the well or proposed weli located in an area where the Lower Columbia rules apply?
R vYes ™ TNo

if yes, and the proposed groundwater use is determined to have the potential for substantial interference
with nearby surface waters you are notified that the Water Resources Department will determine, by reviewing

Groundwater Application — Page 4

For Department Use: App. Number: Rev. 07/21












Attachment 1: Checklist & Processing Information

Minimum Requirements Checklist
Minimum Requirements (OAR 690-310-0040, OAR 690-310-0050 & ORS 537.140)

Include this checklist with the application

Check that each of the following items is included. The application will be returned if all required items are not
included. If you have questions, please call the Water Rights Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900.

Please submit the original application and signatures to the Water Resources Department. Applicants are
encouraged to keep a copy of the completed application.

SECTION 1: Applicant information and Signature

SECTION 2: Property Ownership

SECTION 3: Well Development

SECTION 4: Sensitive, Threatened or Endangered Fish Species Public Interest Information
SECTION 5: Water Use

<1 SECTION 6: Water Management

SECTION 7: Project Schedule

SECTION 8: Resource Protection

SECTION 9: Within a District

SECTION 10:  Remarks

XXX

OO

Include the following additional items:

Xl Land Use Information Form with approval and signature of local planning department (must be an original)
or signed receipt.

R provide the legal description of: (1) the property from which the water is to be diverted, (2) any property
crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and (3) any property on which the water is to be used as
depicted on the map.

] Fees - Amount enclosed: $ 3,000.00
See the Department’s Fee Schedule a r call (503) 986-0900.

Xl Map that includes the following items:

Permanent quality and drawn in ink

Even map scale not less than 4" = 1 mile (example: 1' 400 ft, 1" = 1320 ft, etc.)
North Directional Symbol

Township, Range, Section, Quarter/Quarter, Tax Lots

Reference corner on map

Location of each diversion, by reference to a recognized public land survey corner (distances
north/south and east/west)

Indicate the area of use by Quarter/Quarter and tax lot identified clearly.

Number of acres per Quarter/Quarter and hatching to indicate area of use if for primary irrigation,
supplemental irrigation, or nursery

X XK XHXXKKX

Location of main canals, ditches, pipelines or flumes (if well is outside of the area of use)
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Claremont Greens Association Board of Directors
Minutes January 11, 2023 Terrace House - 4:30 PM
Present:

Board Members: Mary Shackleton, Mark Golding, Robert Hyslop, Terry Inglett, Martha
Sullivan, Thomas Tom

Grounds Committee: Fred Sutherland
House Committee: Larry Volchok
Homeowners attending: Norb Balon, Dimas DeLeon, Pat Golding, Steve Graham, Patti Jones,
Lyn Inglett, Betty Lowry, Linda & OC Moore
Homeowners Input:

1. Fred Sutherland was asked by a homeowner about the pillars and baskets after Terrace House was
iciiovated. Response from Board: They weie cinoved and disposed of by the coiiliacior.

2. Norb Balon thanked the Board for the 2023 Reserve Study which will maintain a strong (greater
than 70%) reserve fund; which means a low risk of special assessments and deferred maintenance

Call to order: The meeting was called to order at 4:30pm by Mary Shackleton
Turnover Meeting to the New Board:

As her last action as President, Mary Shackleton turned the meeting over to the 2023 Board. Many
thanks for the years of service that Mary gave as Board member and President of the Board.

introduciion of new board member: viark Goiding
Election of Board Officers for 2023:
Bob Hyslop, President; Mark Golding, Treasurer; Thomas Tom Secretary

Motion: To accept nominated slate of officers was moved, seconded and unanimously approved.
Board members term completion dates: (data provided by Mary Shackleton)

Bob Hyslop Dec 2023
Martha Sullivan Dec 2023

Terry Inglett Dec 2024
Thomas Tom Dec 2024
Mark Golding Dec 2025

Minutes: The minutes of December 9, 2022 meeting were approved unanimously. Treasurer's
report: See report attached by Bob Hyslop

1) Operating Profit/Loss: Actual vs Budget

2) Operating ~ ilance Sheet












MEMO

To: Kristopher Byrd, Well Construction and Compliance Section Manager
From: Joel Jeftery, Well Construction I gram Coordinator

Subject: Review of Water Right Application G-18856

Date: November 19, 2019

The attached application was forwarded to the Well Construction and Compliance Section by
Water Rights. Jen Woody reviewed the application. Please see Jen’s Groundwater Review and
the Well Log.

Applicant’s Well #1 (WASH 60848) Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #1
does not appear to comply with current mini  um well construction standards (See OAR 690
Division 210). The water supply well repor 1dicates that the well is cased and sealed to a depth
of 427 feet. In order to meet the minimum well construction standards, the well must be cased
and sealed to a minimum depth of 438 feet below land surface.

My recommendation is that the Department >t issue a permit for Applicant’s Well #1 (WASH
60848) unless it is brought into compliance with current minimum well construction standards or
information is provided showing that it is in compliance with current minimum well construction
standards.

Bringing Applicant’'s Well #1 (WASH 608« 1 into compliance with minimum well construction
standards may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.



ERENCH Kim R * WRD ASRT Ry R

{ L] | |
From: GALL Ivan K * WRD

Sent: Thursday, April 09, 2020 10:58 AM

To: MCCORD Mike L * WRD; FRENCH Kim R * WRD

Cc GALL Ivan K * WRD; WOODCOCK Douglas £ * WRD
Subject: RE: Claremont Golf Club - Ron Nutting

Mike, thank you for looking into the matter further.

Kim, | concur with the assessment that this well is constructed in a manner that is protective of the resource. The
question around the well construction should not prevent the issuance of a permit that lists WASH 60848 as the
authorized POA.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further information.

Thanks- tvan

Ly~ Gall
FIELD SERVICES DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 | Phone 503-986-0847
B BT OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

From: MCCORD Mike L * WRD <Mike.L.Mccord @oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 9, 2020 9:28 AM

To: GALL ivan K * WRD <lvan.K.Gall@oregon.gov>

Subject: FW: Claremont Golf Club - Ron Nutting

lvan, based on the assessment made by Jen and our discussions about this well it is my understanding that the v ~ll is
constructed in a manner that is protective of the resource. The well construction issue should not prevent the issuance
of a permit that lists WASH 60848 as the authorized POA.

From: WOODY Jennifer L * WRD

Sent: Monday, March 02, 2020 1:51 PM

To: GALL van K * WRD <lvan.K.Gall@oregon.gov>

Cc: IVERSON Justin T * WRD <Justin.T.lverson@oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Claremont Golf Club - Ron Nutting

I've attached the new materials from Ron Nutting.

There are not any new hydrogeologic data that lead me to change any of the groundwater review findings. That said,
the gw review is not the subject of discussion.

The matter on hand appears to be: should WASH 60848 be sealed to 427 or 438?



The available site-specific information is t!  well log. Based on those descriptions, the may be a 2 foot thick interbed
or flow top from 431-433. Given the variability in the various flow top thicknesses and extents through this area, it is
unlikely the zone called out by the dr :r from 431-433 is a single aquifer with a unique head. From nearby work in
Cooper-Bull Mountain, we know that thin isolated aquifers within the CRBG haven’t been observed in this area. To what
degree that is an artifact of geologic processes vs. well construction is unknown.

I understand that from a well construction perspective, requiring this well to be sealed to 438 is the most clear
interpretation of the rules. I'm not sure increasing the seal 11 feet will change the hydraulics of how this well affects the
groundwater flow system. We can discuss further if you like.

Jen

Jen Woody, RG
HYDROGEOLOGIST

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 | Phone 503-986-0855

OREGON
WATER

RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT



















Application G-18 Date:11/12/2019 Page 6

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR <®)-200

D1. Well #: Logid:

D2. THY WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
L review of the well log;

[ report of CWRE

a.
b. [} field inspection by
c
d

[ other: (specity)

D3 THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

D4. [ Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Version: 05/07/2018









Application G-18856 Date:il/ 019 Page 9
Water inN by We
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Version: 05/07/2018
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EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

Tracts BB, CC and EE, CLAREMONT NO. 7, in the County of Washington and State of
Oregon. .

Tract AA, CLAREMONT NO. 7, in the County of Washington and State of Oregon;
EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion described in instrument recorded July 16, 1998
as Recorder's Fee No. 98077594; AND FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM that
portion conveyed to Claremont Civic Association by instrument recorded January 8, 1999
as Recorder's Fee No. 99002460, Washington County Deed Records.

TractJJ,( AREMONT NO. 8, in the County of Washington and State of Oregon.

[PA993330.081] - 30f3 3 ‘
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